

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

45COMMITTEE, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civ. No. 22-502 (ABJ)
)	
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	MOTION FOR
)	SUMMARY JUDGMENT
Defendant.)	
)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BACKGROUND	1
I. THE FEC AND ITS ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT PROCEDURES.....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	5
A. THE FOIA REQUEST	5
B. THIS FOIA CASE	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO THE FEC BECAUSE THE MATERIAL PLAINTIFF SEEKS WAS PERMISSIBLY WITHHELD UNDER THE DELIBERATIVE PROCESS PRIVILEGE.....	7
A. FOIA EXEMPTION 5 AND THE DELIBERATIVE PROCESS PRIVILEGE.....	7
B. THE WITHHELD MATERIAL DOES NOT REFLECT A FINAL DECISION OF THE AGENCY	8
C. THE MATERIAL WITHHELD REFLECTS THE GIVE-AND-TAKE OF THE AGENCY’S DELIBERATIVE PROCESS.....	13
D. IT WAS PERMISSIBLE TO FIND IT REASONABLY FORESEEABLE THAT RELEASE OF THE WITHHELD RECORDS WOULD HARM THE AGENCY’S DELIBERATIVE PROCESS	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2
<i>Cause of Action Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 999 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. U.S. Customs and Border Prot.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	15, 16
<i>Changzhou Laosan Group v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot. Bureau</i> , 2005 WL 913268 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2005).....	18
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 378 (D.D.C. 2017).....	12, 13
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2011).....	13
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 971 F.3d 340 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Washington v. GSA</i> , 2021 WL 1177797 (D.D.C. Mar. 29, 2021)	16
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	8, 13, 14
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2020).....	7
<i>Conservation Force v. Jewell</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2014).....	9
<i>Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Prot. Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	8
<i>Doe, I v. FEC</i> , 920 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	4

Jordan v. FEC, 68 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 13

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice, 20 F.4th 49 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 8, 14, 16

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
2020 WL 6939807 (D.D.C. Nov. 25, 2020) 16

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
2019 WL 4644029 (D.D.C. Sept. 24, 2019)..... 16

Khatchadourian v. Defense Intel. Agency,
2022 WL 971206 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2022) Passim

Machado Amadis v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
971 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 17

Moore v. Bush, 601 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 7

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... 14, 18

Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng’g Corp.,
421 U.S. 168 (1975) 9

Spannaus v. FEC, 990 F.2d 643 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 13

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv. v. Sierra Club, Inc.,
141 S. Ct. 777 (2021)..... 7, 9, 10, 15

Wolf v. CIA, 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 7

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A) 15

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(i)(I) 7, 8

52 U.S.C. § 30101..... 1

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b) 1

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1) 1, 2

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) 4

52 U.S.C. § 30106(e) 2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a) 2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(6)..... 2, 4

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(7)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30108..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)..... 2, 11

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)..... 3, 11

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3)..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i) 4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A) 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) 4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(B) 13

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) 4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12)..... 2, 5

11 C.F.R. § 2.4..... 3

11 C.F.R. § 5.4(a)(4)..... 12

11 C.F.R. § 111.9(b) 11

11 C.F.R. § 111.16..... 4

11 C.F.R. § 111.20 2

11 C.F.R. § 111.20(a).....	11
11 C.F.R. § 111.21	2
Miscellaneous	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	7
Disclosure of Certain Documents in Enforcement and Other Matters, 81 Fed. Reg. 50,702 (Aug. 2, 2016)	4, 13
Statement of Policy Regarding Commission Action in Matters at the Initial Stage in the Enforcement Process, 72 Fed. Reg. 12,545 (Mar. 16, 2007).....	3
